

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

APOT/335/2024
IA NO: GA/1/2024, GA/2/2024
PASCAL SWITCHCARE INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
VS
ASSESSMENT UNIT, INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT, NATIONAL FACELESS
ASSESSMENT CENTER (NAFAC) AND ORS.

BEFORE :
THE HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE T.S SIVAGNANAM
-A N D-
HON'BLE JUSTICE BIVAS PATTANAYAK
DATE : October 04, 2024.

Appearance :
Mr. Ananda Sen, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Mathur, Adv.
Ms. Swati Agarwal, Adv.
...for appellant
Mr. Prithu Dudhoria, Adv.
...for respondent.

The Court :- We have heard Mr. Ananda Sen, learned Advocate for applicant and Mr. Prithu Dudhoria, learned standing Counsel for the respondent department.

There is a delay of 142 days in filing the appeal. Though the respondent department would vehemently oppose the delay we find that the reasons given for not preferring the appeal within the period of limitation to be acceptable.

Hence, application being GA/1/2024 is allowed and the delay in filing the appeal is condoned.

Let the appeal be listed for admission on 13th November, 2024.

Affidavit-of-service is taken on record.

(T.S. SIVAGNANAM)
CHIEF JUSTICE

(BIVAS PATTANAYAK, J.)